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UTAH COURT OF APPEALS 

J. DESMOND BESS and 
KRISTINE BESSf 

Plaintiffs/Appellants, 

vs. 

RONALD L. JENSEN and 
PATRICIA JENSEN, 

Defendants/Respondents. 

APPELLANTS' BRIEF 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL 

This appeal concerns a Lease/Option Agreement 

which was prepared in the form of two documents, although 

each referred to the other and were intended by the parties 

to be one consolidated agreement. Respondents-Defendants 

became in default of the lease portion of the agreement, and 

the Trial Court thereby terminated the same, but did not 

terminate the option part of the agreement. The issue 

now before the court is whether termination of the lease 

portion of the Lease/Option Agreement by the Trial Court for 

breach thereof by the Respondents-Defendants does, by 

operation of law, also terminate the option portion of the 
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agreement. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

On March 20, 1985, Appellants-Plaintiffs entered 

into a lease/option agreement, a copy of which is attached 

hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference, 

with the Respondents-Defendants for the purpose of leasing 

certain real property located at R.D. #1, Box 329-A, Provo, 

Utah, and more fully described as: 

PARCEL 1: Commencing 25.39 chains North and 
7.63 chains West of the Southeast corner of the 
Southwest quarter of Section 34, Township 6 South, 
Range 2 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; thence 
South 102.8 feet; thence East 168.77 feet; thence 
North 30°20f West 38.74 feet; thence East 429 feet 
to the West line of the road; thence North 39° 
35' West 90 feet along said road; thence West 534 
feet to the place of beginning. 

PARCEL 2: Commencing 25.39 chains North and 7.63 
chains West and South 102.8 feet of the Southeast 
corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 
34, Township 6 South, Range 2 East, Salt Lake 
Base and Meridian; thence East 168.77 feet; 
thence south 30° 20' East 488.02 feet; thence West 
430.6 feet; thence North 421.20 feet to the place 
of beginning. 

Together with 1/2 share of Lake Bottom Irrigation 
Water. 

The agreement gave Respondents-Defendants the 

opportunity to purchase the subject real property upon 

the conditions stated therein, including the exercise of the 

six option periods and payment of an additional $3,000.00 at 

the exercise of the final option. The agreement provided 

-2-



The agreement gave Respondents-Defendants the 

opportunity to purchase the subject real property upon 

the conditions stated therein, including the exercise of the 

six option periods and payment of an additional $3f000.00 at 

the exercise of the final option. The agreement provided 

that the monthly rental of $462.47 was payable on the 

first day of each month and would be delinquent ten days 

after the first day of each month. Beginning with the 

second installment payment due May 1, 1985, Respondents-

Defendants on several occasions thereafter were late in 

their payments and/or issued checks as payments which were 

subsequently dishonored and returned due to insufficient 

funds. Of the twenty-seven pavments actually made, one-fourth 

(that is, 6 of the payments) were made with checks that were 

returned because thev -'ere drawn on an account with insufficient 

funds. Furthermore, five of the last ten checks were made 

beyond the grace period. Such actions by Respondents-Defendants 

caused certain of Appellants-Plaintiffs' own checks to be 

returned for insufficient funds due to Plaintiffs-

Appellants' reliance thereon. Additionally, the checks 

issued by Respondents-Defendants were put directly by 

Respondents-Defendants into an escrow account at Universal 

Campus Federal Credit Union (hereafter "Bank") in Provo, 

Utah, for the purpose of applying the same to the first 
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mortgage on the subject real property. Due to the problems 

with Respondents-Defendants' payments as set forth above, 

the Bank gave Appellants-Plaintiffs notice that payments by 

check from the Jensens' would no longer be accepted. A copy 

of said notice is attached hereto as Exhibit WBW and in­

corporated herein by reference. Alsof because of the 

continual problems with Respondents-Defendants in writing 

checks with insufficient funds or making late payments, 

Appellants-Plaintiffs, by and through their attorney, Orson 

B. West, Jr. wrote a letter to the Respondents-Defendants 

demanding that they begin living up to the terms of the 

Agreement, or the Agreement would be terminated. A copy of 

said letter is attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and incorporated 

herein by reference. Respondents-Defendants continued to 

fail to live up to the agreement and the Bank refused to 

accept Respondents-Defendants' check for May, 1987 as an 

improper tender of rent. Because Respondents-Defendants 

failed to make a proper tender of the May, 1987 rent, 

Appellants-Plaintiffs were forced to file a notice to pay or 

vacate. Said notice was ignored by Respondents-Defendants, 

which resulted in the commencement of this action. 

Respondents-Defendants further breached the Lease 

Option Agreement by encumbering the subject property prior 

to any exercise of the option with judgments and liens in 

-4-



the amount of at least $11,962.95. Such encumbrances 

have damaged Appellants-Plaintiff's interest in the subject 

property. Respondents-Defendants, pursuant to the agreement 

terms, cannot exercise the option until all encumbrances 

have been fully paid, including the back rents. 

The trial court found that the Defendants-Respondents 

were in breach of the Lease Option Agreement, and the 

court accordingly terminated the lease portion of the 

agreement. The trial court, however, allowed the option 

portion to stand contingent upon Defendants-Respondents 

exercising the final option payment and payment of the rents 

accrued from May, 1987 through the present in the amount of 

$462.47 per month, together with interest thereon at 10% per 

annum. 

Respondents-Defendants have paid approximately 

$5,500.00 to the trial court's escrow account, which is 

being held in lieu of a supersedeas bond while the matter is 

on appeal. Respondents-Defendants have paid an additional 

amount of $2,500.00 directly to Appellants-Plaintiffs, which 

amount has been applied by Appellants-Plaintiffs towards 

back rent. Respondents-Defendants were further been ordered 

to continue making rent payments of $462.47 per month during 

the pendency of this action pursuant to a hearing held 

before the Honorable George E. Ballif on June 3, 1988, a 
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copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "D" and incor­

porated herein by reference but Respondents-Defendants have 

failed to make the payments as ordered. 

Appellants-Plaintiffs remain ready and willing to 

return whatever option payments the Respondents-Defendants 

may be entitled tof if anyf should the court so order upon 

the termination of the option portion of the agreement and 

restitution of the premises to Appellants-Plaintiffs. 

Plaintiffs-Appellants have offered to return said option 

moneys on several occasions in exchange for the restitution 

of the subject property, but Respondents-Defendants have 

refused to work out such an equitable result. 

The Lease Option Agreement further provides that 

upon default of the agreementf the lessor may re-enter the 

premises, thus terminating lessee's rights thereunder. The 

agreement further provides that lessee shall pay lessor 

attorney fees and costs for such breach of the agreement by 

lessee. Despite the language in the contract which provides 

for upon default by Respondents-Defendants, the Trial Court 

upheld the option portion of the agreement contrary to the 

specific interest and terms of the contract as stated 

therein. 

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

The facts presented at the initial trial show that 
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the Lease Option Agreement as intended by the parties to be 

a single undivided agreement although prepared as two 

separate documents. The facts also show that Defendants-

Respondents were in breach of the lease portion of the 

agreement, and accordingly, the court terminated the lease 

portion of the agreement. According to the laws set forth 

below and the terms of the agreement itself, a termination 

of the lease portion by operation of law must also result in 

termination of the option portion of the agreement. Therefore, 

where the Trial Court ruled to terminate the lease, the 

subject premises should also have been restored to Plaintiff 

with a forfeiture of the entire agreement. 

ARGUMENT 

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFF 

WAS ENTITLED TO COMMON LAW EJECTMENT OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS 

FROM THE SUBJECT PREMISES, THEREBY TERMINATING THE LEASE 

PORTION OF THE AGREEMENT, AND SHOULD THEREBY HAVE ALSO 

TERMINATED THE OPTION PORTION OF THE AGREEMENT. 

The Lease Option Agreement at issue before 

the court was prepared as two separate documents which were 

both dated March 20, 1985. See Exhibit "A" attached hereto 

and incorporated herein by reference. The Supreme Court of 

Utah has ruled that where two documents are prepared separately, 

they may still be considered as a single agreement. In 
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other wordsf an agreement may be a single contract even 

though it consists of several writings that the parties have 

never physically attached to each other. Sacramento Baseball 

Club, Inc. v. Great Northern Baseball Company, 73 Utah 

Advanced Reports 10, 11. See also 17 Am. Jur. 2d Contracts 

§266, at 672 (1964). In Sacramento Baseball, the court 

considered a situation where the parties used two documents 

for the transaction relating to the purchase of a baseball 

club. One document was an agreement for the sale of the 

franchise, and the other was a consultation agreement. 

$100,000.00 was to be paid as consideration for the sales 

agreement, and $88,000.00 for the consultation agreement. 

Plaintiff argued that although the two written documents 

existed, the parties actually entered a single contract. 

The Supreme Court examined the parties1 written agreements 

and the circumstances surrounding the drafting of the 

agreements, and determined that the parties' intended one 

contract. The court stated, as a rule of law, that an 

agreement may a single contract, even though it consists of 

several writings that the parties have never physically 

attached to each other. In Sacramento Baseball, the Court 

cited Land Reclamation, Inc. v. Riverside Corp., 261 Or. 

180, 184, 492 P.2d 263, 265 (1972), "No rule of law...pre­

cludes the parties from using two written instruments rather 
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than one to effectually carry out their agreement." The 

court concluded that the two agreements were executed with 

the purpose of effecting the sale of the baseball franchise 

and the parties really only reached one agreement and formed 

only one contract that was reflected in two separate documents. 

Accordingly, the court held that the contract as a whole was 

enforceable, so the consultation agreement as a part of the 

contract was also enforceable. Similarly, in the present 

case, the parties entered into the agreement on the same 

date, each agreement referred to the other agreement, and 

the parties intended that although two documents were 

prepared, the two documents formed only one contract. In 

accordance therewith, where the two documents were one 

agreement and where a portion of the agreement was terminated, 

and properly so, by the trial court, the whole agreement 

should have been terminated. See also Bledsoe v. Hill, 747 

P.2d 10 (Colo. App. 1987), where the court held that "If a 

simultaneously executed agreement between the same parties, 

relating to the same subject matter, is contained in more 

than one instrument, the documents must be construed together 

to determine the intent as though the entire agreement were 

contained in a single document. Although it is desireable 

for the documents to refer to each other, there is no 

requirement that they do so. Accordingly, the two documents 
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must be read togetherf and thereforef must be terminated as 

a whole agreement. This result is necessarily compelling 

because the very terms of the agreement provide that a 

default of the lessee (Respondents-Defendants) terminates 

the contract, giving the lessor (Appellants-Plaintiffs) the 

right of possession. Neither equity nor common sense would 

suppose that Respondents-Defendants' breaches in continual 

late payments and nonpayment of rent, thereby giving Appellants-

Plaintiffs the right to possession would allow the Respondents-

Defendants the opportunity to keep the possessory interest 

of the property in limbo while said party was making up 

their minds whether to exercise the remaining options. This 

was not the intent of the parties, nor did the contract 

provide for such. The contract simply and straight-forward 

provided that if lessee defaults, the possessory interest 

returns to Appellants-Respondents. 

In Russell v. Park City Utah Corporation, 548 

P.2d 889 (Utah 1976), the Supreme Court of Utah considered a 

factual situation and issues almost identical to those 

presently before the court. In Russell, Plaintiffs terminated 

the rights of the Defendant under a Lease Option Agreement 

because the Defendant failed to make the rent payments 

timely. On March 11, 1971, Plaintiff sent a letter pursuant 
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to the provisions of the lease agreement that the agreement 

would be declared terminated should the Defendant fail to 

pay rent by April 26, 1971. The Defendant did not meet the 

demand timely, but tendered payment on June 7, 1971, which 

the Plaintiffs refused. The Supreme Court found that the 

payment was not made timely and that Plaintiffs were justified 

in refusing the tender and terminating the lease. Russell 

at 891. The court, in Russell, also considered the option 

portion of the agreement, or right of first refusal, wherein 

Defendant had paid $2,000.00 consideration for the option. 

In Russell, the Defendant argued that the option to purchase 

covenant was a severable contract, supported by separate 

consideration, and existed independently of the other 

provisions of the lease for the entire ten-year term of the 

lease. The Plaintiff, on the other hand, contended that the 

option was an integral part of the total composite of the 

lease, and when the lease was forfeited and terminated, the 

covenant fell with it. The trial court, which was affirmed 

by the Supreme Court, found in accordance with the Plaintiff 

on the grounds that the two portions of the agreement were 

integral to each other and intended as such by the parties, 

such that forfeiture of the lease would also terminate the 

option or first right of refusal. Russell at 892. This was 

so despite the fact that $2,000.00 consideration had been 

-11-



paid for the option and right of first refusal. 

The facts presently before the court are similar 

to those in Russell where the parties entered into an 

agreement for the lease and the option to purchase certain 

real property The two portions of the agreement are so 

integral that where the trial court terminated the lease 

portion of the agreement, the option should also be terminated. 

Under the alternative theory, as promoted by 

Defendants-Respondents, that the option remain in effect 

despite the termination of the leasef it would have been 

possible for Respondents-Defendants to tie up the property 

for three years without paying anything more than the 

initial first month's rent. This is not a result intended by 

the parties nor would it be an equitable result. 

CONCLUSION 

According to the rules of law and facts cited 

above, the parties entered into a single agreement for the 

lease of real property with an option to purchase. The 

Respondents-Defendants defaulted on the lease and the trial 

court properly terminated the lease, which by operation of 

law must terminate the option. Accordingly, Appellants/ 

Plaintiffs respectfully request the Court for an order of 

restitution of the premises, a termination of the Lease 

Option Agreement, and an award of attorney fees and costs. 
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Respectful ly submitted t h i s ^LTday of T̂v/zyvft 

1 9 8 8 . 

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants 
ASHTON, BRAUNBERGER, POULSEN & 
BOUD, P.C. 
302 West 5400 South, Suite 103 
Murray, Utah 84107 
Telephone: (801) 263-0300 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I hereby certify that 4 true and correct copies 
of the foregoing APPELLANT'S BRIEF were mailed, postage 
prepaid, on the ^3^ day of June, 1988, to the following 

Frederick A. Jackman 
Attorney at Law 
1327 South 800 East, Suite 300 
Orem, Utah 84058 

4/14/88,B15-25,le 
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THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT IF NOT UNDERSTOOD. SEEK COMPETENT ADVICE.*' 

]!hnzt 

J . DESMOND B £ S ^ ^ 

hereinafter referred to as landlord, hereby remise, release and let to ....RONAIJD J , . ^ 

of . . . M P i L l ? * . . l ? . ? . . i ? £ ° v o County of .Utah State of Utah, 

hereinafter referred to as tenant, all those premises situate, lying and being is the 

of County of H J ^ 

and State of Utah, commonly known as - — _ 
A f i i A -kw. * n — •„-<• . ( S e e E x h i b i t "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND and more particularly described as follows, to wit: > _.. 
INCORPORATED HEREIN) 

(Legal Description) 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, together with the appurtenances, unto the tenant, from the ..l.s.t. 

day of . . . . . A p l i i . A.D. 1935.., for and during and until the . .JAth day of A p r i l A .D. 
19 ^ a term pf t h r e e y e a r s . u n l e s s t e n d n a t e d by L e s s e e ' s p u r c h a s e o f s a i d p r e m i s e s 

unde'r'"an Optiori''2aze%"kpziT'T~~Y98'5~. 
And tenant covenants and agrees to pay to landlord as rental for said premises, the sum*F _ 

continuing on Che first day of each month thereafter during the term hereof. 

And tenant further agrees to deliver up said premises to landlord at the expiration of said term in as good order 
and condition as when the same were entered upon by tenant, reasonable use and wear thereof and damage by the 
elements excepted, and the tenant will not let or underlet said premises, or any part thereof without the written 
consent of landlord first had and obtained, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld. 

And tenant further convenants and agrees that if said rent above reserved or any part thereof shall be unpaid 

for fie.n. days after the same shall become due; or if default in any of the covenants herein contained to be 

kept by tenant is not cured within £±Y.?_... days from written notice, or if tenant shall vacate such premises, 
landlord may elect, without notice or legal process, to re-enter and take possession of said premises and every and 
any part thereof and re-let the same and apply the net proceeds so received upon the amount due or to become 
due under this lease, and tenant agrees to pay any deficiency. 

Responsibility for the maintenance shall be as indicated: Tenant responsible (T), Landlord responsible for (L). 
Roof J- , Exterior Wails £ „ , Interior Walla.—!...„.., Structural Repair....!. Interior Decorating-.....I , 
Exterior Painting...?. , Yard Surfacing—I , Plumbing Equipment—J—, Heating and Air Conditioning Equip-

T T T T T ment , Electrical Equipment.?. , Light Globes and Tubes..™ , Glass Breakage........... Trash Removal..i_ 
Snow Removal...! n Janitor I.., Others tj .ndiord„. . . to. .pa^_as^sessmcn.Ls. .qn„l/2_share. .of . ._ . . . 

L a k e B o t t o n I r r i g a t i o n Co. 

Responsibility for utilities, taxes and insurance ahall be as indicated: Tenant responsible for (T), Landlord res­
ponsible for (L). 
Power—X , Heat—?. , Water £ — , Sewer—T. Telephone . . . . I—-~, Raal Property tax...t , Increase 

above 19.?JL in Real Property TajcJk—, Personal Property Tax.—£...., Fire Insurance on Building L_., Fire 
Insurance on Personal Property I . - , Glass Insurance.....! , Other ..._ _ „.„. 

Each party shall be responsible for losses resulting from negligence or misconduct of himself, his employees 
or invitees. 

Furniture, fixtures and personal property of tenant may not be removed from the premises until rent and other 
charges are fully paid. 

In ease of failure to faithfully perform the terms and covenants herein set forth, the defaulting party shall pay 
all costs, expenses, and reasonable attorneys fees resulting from the enforcement of this agreement or any right 
arising out of such breach. 

Xe.n.S.Q.t....?MU^ej?.e^^ 
at Universal Campus Credit Union in Provo. Utah 

Witness the hands and seals of said landlord-..*! and said tenant8. at P r o y o , Utah 
this 2Qth _ a . , o f Hax£h _ A J ) . 10...&5 

Signed in ] 

fz^J 



BUArtK Ho t t ^ — A O M M pre co — M I * «o 2»oo CAST — «*UT L*«C cirr 

EXHIBIT "A" 

DESCRIPTION: 

PARCEL 1* Commencing 25.39 chains North and 7.63 chains West of the Southeast coner 
of the Southwest quarter of Section 34, Township 6 South, Range 2 East, Salt Lake Base 
and Meridian, thence South 102.8 feet; thence East 168.77 feet, thence North 30° 20' 
West 38.74 feet, thence East 429 feet to the West line of the Road, thence North 39° 35' 
West 90 feet along said road, thence West 534 feet to the place of beginning 

PARCEL 2 Commencing 25.39 chains North and 7.63 chains West and South 102.8 feet of 
the Southeast corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 34, Township 6 South, Range 2 
East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, thence East 168.77 feet, thence South 30° 20' East 
488.02 feet, thence West 430.6 feet; thence North 421.20 feet to the place of beginning 

Together with 1/2 share of Lake Bottom Irrigation Water. 



O r d e r r 7275 

T H S IS A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT IF NOT UNDERSTOOD S£E> COMP£l«WT ADVICE. 

OPTION 
KNOW ALL MCN B^ THESE PRESENTS 

T l n t J DESMOND BESS a n d KRISTINE BESS, h u s b a n d a n d w i f e 

o f P 0 Box 1 3 4 , L a i e , H a w a i i 9 6 7 0 2 - 0 1 3 4 h e r e u n d e r referred to as Seher hereby aprees for and in con 
sUUrmlou of IWO-IUOUSAND I IVl MUNDKI D AND NO/100 { $ 2 , 5 0 0 0 0 ) r ) o l l i r j 

p u d h> RONAID I JENSFN a q d PA1RTCIA JFNSLN, h.u$ba.nd. flod W i f e 
of K l D ' * » n ° * 3 2 9 A, P r o v e , U t n h 8 . 6 0 1 heicln tftir icfcrrcd to i s Uu j i r as follows 

1 PROPERTY Seller hereby g u e s and grants to Du>er and to his heirs and assigns fo*- a period of 6 months from 
the date hereof hereinafter referred to as First Option Period the exclu \ e right and privilege of purchasing the follow 
Ing described real property located at R D * 1 » B o x 3 2 9 - A , P r o v u County of 

U c a n State of U c a n and more par t icular^ described 
*a follows 

(SrE EXHIBIT "A" APPEARING ON THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF, INCORPORATED HEREIN 
FOR DESCRIPTION) 

Together with 1/2 share of Lake Bottom Irrigation Co , WaL<_r Stock 

Together with all water rights appur tenant thereto or used In connection therewith 
(Said real property and improvements if any shall hereinafter be referred to as The Property ) 

2 PRICE I h e I . . .1 p u r e l y price for » , d property Is " G H T Y THOUSAND AND NO/100 

($ 8 0 x 0 0 0 Q0 _ ) Dollars payable in lawful money or the United States strirtly within the followjnp times to wit All 
sums paid for this option and any extension theieof as herein provided shall be first applied on the purchase pr ^ and the 
balanct bhall be paid as follows 

T o t a l down p a y m e n t i n c l u d i n g f u n d s p a i d h e r e u n d e r t o b e $ 1 5 , 0 0 0 00 
B u y e r t o a s s u m e e x i s t i n g l o a n f r o m R e a l e s t a t e C o n t r a c t d a t e d J u n e 3 0 , 1 9 7 8 , by a r d b e t w e e n 
S t e p h e n W i l l i a m N e a l a n d B a r b a r a Ann N e a l , a s S e l l e r a n d J Desmond B e s s a n d K r i s t i n e B e s s 
a* B u y e r s i n a c c o r d a n c e w i t h t h e t e r m s t h e r e o f B a l a n c e o f S e l l e r ' s e q u i t v t o b e n a i d t o g c t h e 
w i t h i n t e r e s t t h e r e o n a t t h e r a t e o f 1 1 5 Z p e r annum i n e q u a l a n n u a l i n s t a l l m e n t s i n c l u d i n g 
p r i n c i p a l a n d i n t e r e s t i n t h e a m o u n t o f $ 3 , 0 0 0 0 0 , w i t h f i r s t i n s t a l l m e n t d u e o n e y e a r a f t e r 
e x e r c i s e o f o p t i o n a n d a n n u a l l y t h e r e a f t e r u n t i l s e l l e r s e q u i t y i s p a i d i n f u l l 

3 EXTENSION OF OPTION Upon payment by Buyer to Seller of an additional sum of TWO-THOUSAND FTVE 
^HUNDRED AND NO/100 _ -_ - ($ 2 , 5 0 0 0Q ) Dollars cash or bv cashiers 

check prior to the expiration of li e f rst option period this option shall be extended for JSix months herein 
after cefeired to as Second Optior T trlod Upon Buye r s payment to Seller of a further sum of TWO-1HOUSAND TIVE 
HUNDRED AND NO/100 - ~ _ - $ 2 , 5 0 0 . 0 0 ) Dollars prior to the expira 

lion of the second option peilod this option shall be extended for a third period of SIX _ additional months 
hereinafter referred to as Third Option Period . Upon B u y e r ' s p a y m e n t t o S e l l e r o f a f u r t h e r sum o f 
TWO-THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND N O / 0 0 t $ 2 , 5 0 0 . 0 D ) D o l l a r s , p r i o r t o t h e e x p i r a t i o n of t h e t h i r d 
O p t i o n p e r i o d , t h i s o p t i o n s h a l l b e e x t e n d e d f o r a f o u r t h p e r i o d o f s i x a d d i t i o n a l m o n t h s , 
h e r e i n a f t e r r e f e r r e d a s " F o u r t h O p t i o n P e r i o d " , Upon B u y e r ' s p a y m e n t t o S e l l e r o f a f u r t h e r 
«ura o f TWO-THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 ( $ 2 , 5 0 0 . 0 0 ) D o l l a r s , p r i o r t o t h e e x p i r a t i o n o f 
t h e F o u r t h O p t i o n p e r i o d , t h i s o p t i o n s h a l l b e e x t e n d e d f o r a f i f t h p e r i o d of (SEE BELOW *•) 

4 EXERCISE OF OPTION This option shall be exercised bj writ ten notice to Seller on or before the expiration of 
the first option period or If extended the expiration of the second or third option periods as the case may be Notice to 
exercise this option or to extend the option for t h e a d d i t i o n a l o p t i o n period, whether personally delivered or mailed to 
Seller at his address as indicated after Sel lers signature hereto by registered or certified mall postage prepaid and po*t 
marked on or before such date of expiration /shall be timely and shall be deemed actual notice to Seller 

o r w i t h i n 10 d a y s t h e r e a f t e r 
5 EVIDENCE OF T I T L E 

(a) Promptly after the execution of this option Seller shall de lne r to Buyer for examination such abstracts of title 
title policies and other evidences or title as the Seller may h a \ e In the event this option is not exercised by Buyer all 
such cwdonces of title shall be immediately xeturned without expense to Seller 

(b) In the event this option Is exercised as h«»iein pro\ Ided Seller agrees to pay nil -ibstractlng expense or at Sellers 
option to furnish a policy of title insurance in the name of the Buyer 

(c) If an examination of the title should reveal defects in the title Buje r shnll notify Seller in writing thereof 
and Seller agrees to forthwith take all reasonable action to clear the title If the Seller does not clear title with n a reason 
able time Bu>er may do so at Sel lers expense Seller agrees to make final conve>ance by Warranty Deed or 

in the event of sale of other than rct l property If either party fails to perform 
the provisions of this agreement the party at fault agrees to pay all costs of enforcing this agreement or any right arising 
out of the breach thereof including a reasonable Attorney s fee 

* of six additional months, hereinafter referred to as "Fifth Option period' . Up->n Buyer's 
payment to Seller of a further sum of TWO-THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 ($2,500 00) 
Dollars, prior to the expiration of the Fifth option period, this option shall be extended 
for a sixth period of six addition months hereinafter referred to as "Sixth Option Period' 



6 CLOSINC ADJUSTMI \ Tb Ml risk of los* and destruction of popiri> i n i t x p c n s C S o f i n ^ u l m c t . s h , u b c home bj 
Seller until rHtc of possesion \ l time of closing of S3le propert} t ixc«= rcr\<, insurance interest and other expanses of 
propert\ shall be prorated as of date of possesion All other u*e«s Inducing (Jocumcnno taxes ai\d JII assessments 
mortgage Hen* and other liens encumbiance* or charts against the property o f u n > n U u r c Shall be piid b> Seller except 

as required by Buyer under e x i s t i n g l e a s e as a tenant * * 

7 POSSFSSION Seller asrees to surrender possession of the propc i ty K»\^rWtt»tfCX &X$s following 
written notice of the exercising of this option by Buyer , and c lo s ing of 8 * i e through Escrow, a t Securi ty 

T i t l e and Abstract Company 
8 The Seller recognizes N°jn«.. _ N / A Real Estate Company 

(Broker and *Vf,ent) through its salesman .. None 
as the Real Estate Broker with whom Seller listed this property for sale in^j seller ?rrees to pa} a commission to said 
Broker equal to None rH 0f t n e p.ross s a i e price and Seller hereby authorize lMC a g e m l 0 withhold such co-nm ssion from 
the proceeds of sale at time of closing 

or w i th in ten d a y s thereafter 

9 If this option be not exercised on or before the dates specified hereir/for c x e r c i s e of same the option shall expire 
ef Jls £>ws> force* and effect and the Seller ma> retain such option monies as hj»Ve ̂ een p z ^ t 0 t } j e seller as full consideration 
for the granting of this option 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Seller hereunto has set his name this „st^ _ day of ^ J l 1 „ , 

19.J*5 * * Any insurance funds paid to S e l l e r for damage, \0SSy 0 r d e s t r u c t i o n of dwell ing 
s h a l l be used t o r e p l a c e or r e p a i r sa id dwell ing to o r i g l n a ^ condi t ion 

SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF ^ 

^ - ^ ..—K ^F~^-~> / ^amond Hess 

£^^#^V}*)/ ----A^^y_^ .̂.. 
— ^ - ^ r Kristirfe B e s s Seller 

Address of § e l l e r P _0_ Box 134 _ .. 

L a i e , Haw a i i 96762-0134 

APPROVED r O * M — U T A H «TATC 

B U N K NO U » — A O OCM M O CO - >«!» » 0 MOO t * k l - I » I T W H t ClTT 

EXHIBIT "A" 

DFSCR1PTT0N 

PARCrL 1 Commencing 25 39 chains North and 7.63 chains yest Df t n e Southeast coner 
of the Southwest quarter of Section 34, Township 6 South, Range 2 East, Salt Lake Base 
and Meridian, thence South 102 8 feet, thence East 168 77 feet, thence North 30° 20' 
West 38.74 feet, thence East 429 feet to the West line of t h e Road, thence North 39

c 35' 
West 90 feet along said road; thence West 534 feet to the place of beginning 

PARCEL 2 Commencing 25 39 chains North and 7.63 chains ycst an(j South 102 8 feet of 
the Southeast corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 34, Township 6 South, Range 2 
East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, thence East 168 77 fetc> thence South 30° 20' East 
488 02 feet, thence West 430.6 feet, thence North 421.20 fcct t c t^e place of beginning 

Together with 1/2 share of Lake Bottom Irrigation Water. 

APPROVED March 20, 1985 

" ' " " " Buyer 



ORSON B. WEST JR. 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

669 SOUTH 200 EAST, SUITE 201 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 

(801) 532-5951 »PT 
March 9, 1987 

Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Jensen 
RFD *1, Box 329A 
Provo, Utah 84601 

RE: Continual late payments on your lease with option to buy 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jensen: 

I have been retained by Mr. and Mrs. Desmond Bess as their 
attorney. The terms of the agreement provide that you will make 
rent payments on the first day of each month. In the past you 
have been late a few days. The last three or four months you 
have been late by nearly two weeks each month. Also, on the last 
several months you have bounced at least five checks since 
August. This has caused a hardship on Mr. and Mrs. BesB. Their 
checking account has been fouled up because of your bad checks. 

A few days ago Mr. and Mrs. Bess received a letter dated February 
23, 1987, from the Universal Campus Credit Union. I have 
enclosed a copy for your perusal. The letter basically states 
that no longer will they accept any of your personal checks 
because of the past problems of your bouncing checks there. You 
will be required from this date forward to pay the monthly rent 
in either cash, money order or cashier's check placed in Mr. and 
Mrs. Bess9 account. Again, this is to be done on the first day 
of each month. 

Also, Mr. and Mrs. Bess would expect that you would reimburse 
them $85.00, which is the cost that they have incurred for 
bounced checks due to your negligence in paying the rent on time. 
While Mr. and Mrs. Bess do not wish to commence legal action 
against you for your deliquency, we are prepared to initiate 
legal action if you do not correct your delinquent pattern of 
payments. Furthermore, if it becomes necessary to go to court, 
we would ask that the entire agreement be struck down as being 
void because of your violation of the contracts. 

I would ask you to please contact my office within the next five 
(5) days so t'^t we might make the necessary arrangements to 
clear up this problem of delinquencies, make arrangements for you 
to pay the charges that the Besses have incurred, and to see what 
arrangements can be made to insure that this does not happen in 
the future. 

Sincerely, 

a p. h/^^ 
Orson B. West 
OHW/lm 
tine losure 
out Mr. and Mrs. Bes<̂  



CREDIT union 

February 23, 1987 

J. DESMOND BESS 
ACCOUNT* 19871-5 

DEAR MEMBER: 

DUE TO RETURNED CHECK(S) WRITTEN TO (OR CASHED ON) Tin f. 

ACCOUNT FROM PATT OR RON JENSEN, WE WILL NO LONGER ACCEPT THr.SL 

CHECKS. PLEASE DEPOSIT CASH OR CASHIERS CHECK(S) IN PLACE OP 

THESE CHECKS. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS 

ACTION, CONTACT CAROLYN BENTLEY. 

SINCERELY, 

o^4^° j^rf&t 
CAROLYN BENTLEY 
GENERAL ACCOUNTING 

t*> : - / 

EXHIBIT—L 
. 1900 North r on Rd Provo, Utah 84604. 

Koral 377 6 1 ^ U t a h * * " ^ 8 8 2 * 1 5 1 ? U S W ^ T S 1 800 453 1415. 



Bradley R. Jones, USB #A4747 
ASHTON, BRAUNBERGER, POULSEN & BOUD, P.C, 
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs 
302 West 5400 South, Suite 103 
Murray, Utah 84107 
Telephone Number: (801) 263-0300 

IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COUR' ^AH ::OUN'; 

J. DESMOND BESS and 
KRISTINE BESS, 

t if]s, 

« s , 
RONALD L. JENSEN 
PATRICIA JENSEN, 

I H J f e m J d I I I s . 

ORDER 

C i v i l N~- CVS7-1258 

h a v i n g b -

i lune 3 , 

a p p e a r i n g 

::i i I til: le a 

monies p c . 

, e r : : < -r.e a u c v e - - n t : t ea c e n t : 

! 

-\K. h . f : . . e r e n d a n r s , 

„ HP,PFPV n^OERE'^ * ' - *" *• H*a m o n e y s b0 i n Q .̂ •* < * 

•sua " * jagmenr rendered ine: 

^"f(=»ndant<= • remai: 

appeal 11 < he .'ran *v Appeals. 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED 

that Defendants continue to make rent payments on the 

subject property in the amount of $462.47. 

DATED this day of , 1988, 

BY THE COURT: 

l r c u i t Court JucPg< 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy 
of the foregoing ORDER was mailed, postage prepaidf on the 

3_ day of ~ToU> , 1988, to the following: 

Frederick A. Jackman 
Attorney for Defendants 
1327 South 800 East, Suite 300 
Orem, Utah 84058 

^ . ^ T ^ J 

6/2/88,A7-8,le 
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